

DISTRICT COURT, CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER,
COLORADO

1437 Bannock Street
Denver, CO 80202

GARY R. JUSTUS, KATHLEEN HOPKINS, EUGENE
HALAAS and LISA SILVA-DEROU, on behalf of
themselves and those similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE OF COLORADO; PUBLIC EMPLOYEES'
RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION OF COLORADO;
GOVERNOR BILL RITTER, MARK J. ANDERSON
AND SARA R. ALT, IN THEIR OFFICIAL
CAPACITIES ONLY,

Defendants.

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No.: 2010-CV-1589

Division: 6

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO
DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. THE FACTS ALLEGED 1

 A. The Parties 1

 B. The Retirement Benefits At Issue 3

III. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS FOR RELIEF AND DEFENDANTS’ MOTIONS TO DISMISS 6

IV. ARGUMENT..... 7

 A. Controlling Standards 7

 B. Plaintiffs State A Claim For Relief Under The Federal Takings Clause (Count IV)..... 8

 C. Plaintiffs State A Claim Under The Due Process Clause Of The Fourteenth Amendment (Count V)..... 13

 D. Plaintiffs May Bring A Declaratory Judgment Action To Determine Whether SB 10-001 Violates the Federal Constitution And Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983. 15

 E. Plaintiffs State A Claim Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 Based On The Individual Defendants’ Violation Of The Contracts Clause Of The United States Constitution..... 15

 6. The Eleventh Amendment Is Not Applicable To The Claims Pled.... 17

V. CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ager v. Public Employees' Retirement Ass'n Bd., 923 P.2d 133 (Colo.App. 1995)17

Arkansas Day Care Ass'n, Inc. v. Clinton, 577 F.Supp. 388 (D. Ark. 1983).....18

Asphalt Specialties, Co., Inc. v. City of Commerce City, 218 P.3d 741 (Colo.App. 2009)8

Brenna v. Southern Col. State College, 589 F.2d 475 (10th Cir.1978)14

Burks v. Teasdale, 603 F.2d 59 (8th Cir. 1979)18

Carter v. Greenhow, 114 U.S. 317 (1885).....16

City of Colorado Springs v. Andersen Mahon Enterprises, LLP, __ P.3d __, 2010 WL 1238873
(Colo.App. April 1, 2010)7

Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill, 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....13

Coors Brewing Co. v. Floyd, 978 P.2d 663 (Colo. 1999).....7

Dennis v. Higgins, 498 U.S. 439 (1991)16

Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel, 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....9

Ex Parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908)18

Hansen v. Long, 166 P.3d 248 (Colo.App. 2007)8

Harrah Independent School Dist. v. Martin, 440 U.S. 194 (1979).....13

Harrington v. Harris, 118 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 1997).....14

Hemann Mgmt. Services v. Mediacell, Inc., 176 P.3d 856 (Colo.App.2007).....7, 8

Hilton v. South Carolina Public Railways Commission, 502 U.S. 197 (1991).....17

Kaiser Aetna v. United States, 444 U.S. 164 (1979)9

Kilbourn v. Fire and Police Pension Ass'n, 971 P.2d 284 (Colo. App. 1998).....16

Kirk v. Denver Pub. Co., 818 P.2d 262 (Colo. 1991).....9, 11, 12

Lake Durango Water Co., Inc. v. Public Utilities Comm'n of State of Colorado, 67 P.3d 12
(Colo. 2003).....9

Lobato v. State, 218 P.3d 358 (Colo. 2009)8

<u>Maine v. Thiboutot</u> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980)	17
<u>Mayborg v. City of Bernard</u> , 2006 WL 3803393 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 22, 2006)	13
<u>Middleton v. Hartman</u> , 45 P.3d 721 (Colo. 2002)	17, 18
<u>Moore v. Warwich Public Sch. Dist. No. 29</u> , 794 F.2d 322 (8th Cir. 1986).....	14, 15
<u>National Educ. Assoc. – Rhode Island v. Retirement Bd. of R.I. Employees’ Retirement System</u> , 890 F.Supp. 1143 (D. R.I. 1995).....	12
<u>Parella v. Retirement Bd. of Rhode Island Employees’ Retirement System</u> , 173 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 1999).....	10
<u>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</u> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	9
<u>Police Pension and Relief Bd. of City and County of Denver v. Bills</u> , 148 Colo. 383 (1961)	10, 11, 12
<u>Police Pension and Relief Bd. of City and County of Denver v. McPhail</u> , 139 Colo. 330 (1959)	10, 11
<u>Ramsey v. Board of Education, Whitley Co., Ky</u> , 844 F.2d 1268 (6th Cir. 1988).....	13
<u>San Diego Officers’ Ass’n v. San Diego City Employees’</u> , 568 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 2009)	12
<u>San Diego Police Ass’n v. Aguirre</u> , 2005 WL 3180000 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2005)	12
<u>Sommers Oil Co. v. United States</u> , 241 F.3d 1375 (Fed.Cir. 2001)	12
<u>Southern California Gas Co. v. City of Santa Ana</u> , 336 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2003).....	16
<u>Spalding v. Colorado Dep’t of Revenue</u> , 870 P.2d 521 (Colo.App. 1993).....	10
<u>St. Louis Teachers Union v. Bd. of Educ. of City of St. Louis</u> , 652 F.Supp. 425 (E.D. Mo. 1987)	14, 15
<u>State Department of Highways v. Interstate-Denver West</u> , 791 P.2d 1119 (Colo.1990)	9
<u>State ex rel. Suthers v. Mandatory Poster Agency, Inc.</u> , ___ P.3d ___, 2009 WL 4981891 (Colo.App. Dec.24, 2009)	8
<u>Students for Concealed Carry on Campus, LLC v. Regents of University of Colorado</u> , ___ P.3d ___, 2010 WL 1492308 (Colo.App. April 15, 2010).....	8
<u>Walsenburg Sand & Gravel Co., Inc. v. City Council of Walsenburg</u> , 160 P.3d 297 (Colo.App. 2007).....	8
<u>Weston v. Casserta</u> , 37 P.3d 469 (Colo.App. 2001)	15

Will v. Michigan Dept. of State Police, 491 U.S. 56 (1989).....17

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 1, 7, 15

Colorado Revised Statutes § 24-51-1732.....4

Colorado Revised Statutes Section 13-21-10211

Colorado Senate Bill 10-0015

U.S. Const. amend. V6, 11

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 11, 13

Other Authorities

Charles A. Reich, The New Property, 73 Yale L.J. 733 (1964)..... 10

Fred R. Shapiro, The Most-Cited Law Review Articles Revisited, 71 Chicago-Kent L.R. 751 (1996)10

The Trillion Dollar Gap: Underfunded State Retirement Systems and the Road to Reform, Pew Charitable Trust (February 2010)5

Rules

C.R.C.P. 12(b)(5)7
